TURNS
CHAPTER 31
TURNS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 27:lA-5, 27:lA-6 and 39:4-183.6.
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.257, effective May 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1479(b), 25 N.J.R. 2496(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 31, Turns, expires on May 7, 1998.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 31, Tums, was originally adopted as N.J.A.C. 16:28-6 by
R.1974 d.324, effective November 20, 1974. See: 6 N.J.R. 413(a), 7
N.J.R. 32(a). N.J.A.C. 16:28-6 was administratively recodified as
N.J.A.C. 16:31-1, effective June 14, 1979.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 31 expired on
August 1, 1983 and subsequently was adopted as new rules by R.1983
d.495, effective November 7, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1450(b), 15 N.J.R.
1867(d). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 31 was
readopted as R.1988 d.290, effective June 1, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
887(a), 20 N.J.R. 1569(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),
Chapter 31 was readopted as R.1993 d.257. See: Source and Effective
Date. See, also, section annotations for specific rulemaking activity.
CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS

(1) From milepost 33.8 to milepost 35.1.
3. No left turn in Hillsborough Township, Somerset
County.
i. Southbound into the entrance (2) of Nelson's
Corner Shopping Center.
ii. From the Exits (2) of the Shopping Center to
Route U.S. 206, southbound.
4. No left turn in Lawrence Township, Mercer Coun-
ty:
i. From Route U.S. 206 northbound onto Monroe
Avenue and Hendrickson Road between the hours of
7:00 A.M. and 9:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M. and 6:00 P.M.
Monday through Friday.
Amended by R.1974 d.324, effective November 30, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 413(a), 7 N.J.R. 32(a).
Amended by R.1975 d.48, effective March 6, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 72(b), 7 N.J.R. 155(a).
Amended by R.1983 d.173, effective June 6, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 426{b), 15 N.J.R. 930(a).
(a)2 added.
As amended, R.1983 d.230, effective June 20, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 522(b), 15 N.J.R. 1037(c).
As amended, R.1984 d.257, effective June 18, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 860(a), 16 N.J.R. 1620(b).
Deleted old (a)3 and inserted new text.
Amended by R.1985 d.390, effective August 5, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1250(a), 17 N.J.R. 1904(a).
(a)4 added.
Amended by R.1992 d.115, effective March 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 78(a), 24 N.J.R. 968(b).
Added (a)5.
Amended by R.1994 d.439, effective September 6, 1994.
New Jersey State Library 31-1 Supp. 7-3-95
16:31-1.1
See: 26 N.J.R. 2547(a), 26 N.J.R. 3740(b).
16:31-1.2 Route 24

i. East on Route U.S. 46 to north of the westerly
entrance of Village Drive.
ii. From Route U.S. 46 eastbound into the Village
Green Shopping Center driveway.
iii. Westbound to southbound on East Forest Road.
iv. West on Route U.S. 46 to south on Gold Mine
Road.
2. No left turn in the town of Dover, Morris County:
i. North on Route U.S. 46 ramp to west on Rich-
boynton Road.
R.1975 d.337, effective November 6, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 487(a), 7 N.J.R. 576(d).
Amended by R.1983 d.153, effective May 16, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 319(a), 15 N.J.R. 808(c).
(a)2 added.
Amended by R.1986 d.209, effective June 16, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 625(a), 18 N.J.R. 1310(a).
(a)li and ii added; (a)2i added.
Amended by R.1990 d.63, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3437(a), 22 N.J.R. 362(a).
Added (a)liii.
Amended by R.1994 d.356, effective July 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1771(a), 26 N.J.R. 2915(b).

traffic in the undivided sections between mileposts
43.9 to 44.7 and mileposts 45.0 to 47.0.
ii. In Ocean County:
(1) Mantoloking Borough:
(A) South on Route 35 to east on Williams
Place.
iii. In Middlesex County:
(1) Sayreville Borough:
(A) North to west into the Amboy Cinema
driveway.
2. No "U" turn:
i. In Monmouth County:
(1) Shrewsbury Borough:
(A) Between a point 200 feet north of White
Street and a point 400 feet south of Obre Place.
R.1976 d.41, effective February 13, 1976.
See: 7 N.J.R. 575(a), 8 N.J.R. 139(c).
As amended, R.1976 d.381, effective December 3, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 534(a), 8 N.J.R. 42(d).
As amended, R.1979, d.39, effective January 31, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 24(b), 11 N.J.R. 148(d).
As amended, R.1979 d.389, effective October 1, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 467(c), 11 N.J.R. 589(a).
As amended, R.1980 d.412, effective September 26, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 553(a), 12 N.J.R. 674(a).
(a)lv-viii added. (a)lv renumbered (a)lix.
Supp. 7-3-95 31-2
TURNS

See: 23 N.J.R. 1420(d).
16:31-1.S Route U.S. 40
(a) Turning movements of traffic on certain parts of State
highway Route U.S. 40 described in this subsection are
regulated as follows:
1. In Atlantic County:
i. Atlantic City:
(1) No left tum west on Route U.S. 40 to south on
Boulevard Avenue.
ii. Hamilton Township:
(1) No left tum easterly on Route U.S. 40 to
northerly into the westerlymost driveway of the Festi-
val Mall.
R.1976 d.41, effective February 13, 1976.
See: 7 N.J.R. 575(a), 8 N.J.R. 139(c).
Amended by R.1991 d.10, effective January 7, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3320(a), 23 N.J.R. 119(a).
16:31-1.6 Route 88
(a) Turning movements of traffic on the certain parts of
State highway Route N.J. 88 described in this subsection are

1. No right turns south on Route 23 to west onto
Main Street, Borough of Hamburg.
2. No left tum north on Route 23 to south on Ruther-
ford Avenue, Franklin Borough, Sussex County.
3. No left turns north on Route 23 to west on Van
Ness Place, Wayne Township.
4. No left turns south on Route 23 into northerly
driveway of Pilgrim Shopping Center, Cedar Grove Town-
ship.
5. No left turns north on Route 23 to west on Clare-
mont Avenue, Verona Borough.
R.1976 d.142, effective May 6, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 206(a), 8 N.J.R. 312(c).
Amended by R.1976 d.325, effective October 15, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 440(b), 8 N.J.R. 537(a).
Amended by R.1977 d.325, effective August 26, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 348(a), 9 N.J.R. 492(b).
Amended by R.1979 d.7, effective January 10, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 564(b), 11 N.J.R. 94(a).
Amended by R.1980 d.412, effective September 26, 1980.

on Route 47.
(2) No "U" turn:
(A) From 925 feet south of College Drive to a
point 1,065 feet south of College Drive.
3. In Gloucester County:
i. In Deptford Township:
(1) No left turn:
(A) From north on Route 47 to west on Bank-
bridge Road (approximate milepost 69.42).
R.1976 d.142, effective May 6, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 206(a), 8 N.J.R. 312(c).
Amended by R.1994 d.357, effective July 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1770(a), 26 N.J.R. 2915(c).
Amended by R.1994 d.589, effective December 5, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3822(a), 26 N.J.R. 4787(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.607, effective February 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3937(b), 27 N.J.R. 506(c).
16:31-1.9 Routes U.S. 1 and 9
(a) Turning movements of traffic on certain parts of State
highway Routes U.S. 1 and 9 described herein below are

Station Avenue;
(2) From west on Route U.S. 30 to south on
Illinois Avenue.
ii. In the Township of Waterford, Camden County:
DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION
(1) From east on Route U.S. 30 to north into the
driveways of Block 202, Lot 2, located approximately
480 feet west of the centerline of Leitz Lane ( approx-
imate mile post 18.54).
iii. In the Borough of Magnolia, Camden County:
(1) Eastbound into the Lions Head Plaza entrance
(northbound) (approximate milepost 9.81), 90 feet
east of Monroe Avenue.
R.1976 d179, effective June 8, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 257(a), 8 N.J.R. 352(d).
R.1981 d.340, effective September 10, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 457(a), 13 N.J.R. 614(c).
(a)l: delete old language and substitute new therefor to include i
and ii.
Amended by R.1993 d.459, effective September 20, 1993.

ii. South on Route 21 to east on Bridge Street,
Newark;
iii. Mccarter Highway and Rector Street-North
on Route 21 to west on Rector Street, in the City of
Newark, Essex County.
2. No right turn in the City of Newark, Essex County:
i. No trucks over four tons registered gross weight
and no bus shall make a right turn from south on
Route N.J. 21 (Mccarter Highway) to west on Market
Street in the City of Newark, Essex County.
R.1976 d.249, effective August 4, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 339(b), 8 N.J.R. 443(b).
Amended by R.1988 d.103, effective March 7, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 46(b), 20 N.J.R. 544(b).
Added (a)liii.
Amended by R.1989 d.116, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 3120(a), 21 N.J.R. 455(a).
Added (a)2.
16:31-1.12 Route 171
(a) Turning movements of traffic on the certain parts of

Blakey Avenue, Manasquan Borough (milepost 1.5).
R.1979 d.7, effective January 10, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 564(b), 11 N.J.R. 94(a).
Amended by R.1979 d.348, effective August 31, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 409(b), 11 N.J.R. 524(d).
16:31-1.14 Route 57
(a) Turning movements of traffic on the certain parts of
State highway Route 57 as described below are regulated as
follows:
1. No right turns East on Route 57 to south onto
Penwell Road (easterly intersection), Mansfield Town-
ship.
2. No left turns east on Route 57 to north ramp
between Route 57 (milepost 12.1) and East Washington
Avenue in Washington Township, Warren County.
R.1978 d.384, effective October 31, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 450(b), 10 N.J.R. 565(b).
Amended by R.1986 d.404, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1518(b), 18 N.J.R. 2058(b).
(a)2 added.

ii. In Winslow Township:
(1) From southbound on Route 73 to eastbound
on Pump Branch Road.
(2) From northbound on Route N.J. 73 to north-
west bound on New Brooklyn-Cedarbrook Road
(County Road 536) at the most southerly intersection
only (approximate milepost 10.4).
2. No left turn in Burlington County:
i. Evesham Township:
(1) From westbound on Baker Boulevard to south-
bound Route N.J. 73.
3. No "U" turn in Burlington County:
i. Evesham Township:
(1) From northbound on Route N.J. 73 to south-
bound on Route N.J. 73.
R.1982 d.225, effective August 2, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 466(b), 14 N.J.R. 838(d).
Amended by R.1991 d.342, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1295(b), 23 N.J.R. 2027(a).
No left turn on Route 73 to Pump Branch Road, and Baker Blvd. to

Right turn prohibition added at (a)3.
Amended by R.1993 d.459, effective September 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2835(a), 25 N.J.R. 4508(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.480, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2870(a), 26 N.J.R. 3890(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.608, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3938(a), 26 N.J.R. 5035(b).
Amended by R. 1995 d.265, effective June 5, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 826(a), 27 N.J.R. 2250(a).
16:31-1.23 Route 38
(a) Turning movements of traffic on the certain parts of
Route 38 described in this section are regulated as follows:
1. No left turn eastbound into the Larchmont Shop-
ping Center driveway in Mount Laurel Township, Burling-
ton County.
New Rule, R.1987 d.61, effective January 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2319(c), 19 N.J.R. 243(e).
16:31-1.24 Route 82
16:31-1.26
(a) Turning movements of traffic on the certain parts of